The following table sets forth selected financial information for Pure for the years ended June 30, 2020 and

June 30, 2019. Such information is derived from the financial statements of Pure and should be read in

conjunction with such financial statements. See Schedule “C” – Financial Statements of Pure Extract

Technologies Inc.

 Year Ended June 30,

2020

(Audited)

(C$)

Year Ended

June 30, 2019

(Audited)

(C$)

Operating Data:

Total revenues - -

Total expenses 2,984,152 147,810

Net income (loss) for the

year

(2,938,399) (147,810)

Basic and diluted income

(loss) per share

(0.52) (0.05)

Balance Sheet Data:

Total assets  4,428,677 902,219

Total liabilities  5,956,730 591,433

Pro Forma Financial Information

The following table summarizes selected pro forma consolidated financial information for the Corporation

as at June 30, 2020. The information should be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma Financial Statements,

which are attached hereto as Schedule “A”.

 37

Big Sky

(unaudited)

as at

June 30, 2020

(C$)

Pure

(audited)

as at

June 30, 2020

(C$)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(unaudited)

(C$)

Corporation

Pro Forma

(unaudited)

as at

June 30, 2020

(C$)

Current assets 16,907 803,930 3,398,405 4,219,242

Total assets 16,907 4,428,677 3,398,405 7,843,989

Current

liabilities

242,540 4,646,271 (3,907,248) 981,563

Total liabilities 242,540 5,956,730 (4,791,590) 1,407,680

Shareholders’

equity (deficit)

(225,633) (1,528,053) 8,189,995 6,436,309

Dividends

The future payment of dividends will be dependent upon the financial requirements of the Corporation to

fund further growth, the financial condition of the Corporation and other factors which the Board of

Directors may consider in the circumstances. It is not contemplated that any dividends will be paid in the

immediate or foreseeable future, if at all.

Foreign GAAP

This item does not apply to the Corporation.

6. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Big Sky’s MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2019 and for the six month period ended June 30, 2020

are attached to this Listing Statement as Schedule “D” – MD&A of the Corporation.  Pure’s MD&A for

[…]

fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to prevent a statement that is made from being false or
misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made.

Dated at Vancouver, BC this 30th day of October, 2020.

Ben Nikolaevsky
Chief Executive Officer

Yana Popova
Chief Financial Officer

Sean Bromley
Director

Doug Benville
Director

"Ben Nikolaevsky" "Yana Popova"

"Sean Bromley" "Doug Benville"

“A”-1

SCHEDULE “A” -

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Resulting Issuer as at June 30, 2020

BIG SKY PETROLEUM CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS – UNAUDITED)

LEGAL_34893879.1

As at June 30, 2020

Big Sky
Petroleum

Corporation
$

Pure Extract
Technologies

Inc.
$

Notes

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash  16,783 134,395 6(b), 6(d) 3,398,405 3,549,583
Prepaid expenses and deposits – 94,336  – 94,336
Accounts receivable 124 177,295  – 177,419
Inventories – 7,817  – 7,817
Loans receivable – 390,087  – 390,087

   Total current assets 16,907 803,930  3,398,405 4,219,242

Long-term deposits – 737,921  – 737,921
Property and equipment – 2,365,843  – 2,365,843
Right-of-use asset – 520,983  – 520,983
   Total assets 16,907 4,428,677  3,398,405 7,843,989

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  83,595 618,061  – 701,656
Due to related parties 158,945 18,361  – 177,306
Loans payable – 1,711,016 6(c) (1,711,016) –
Promissory note – 1,944,199 6(c), 6(d) (1,944,199) –
Lease liability – short term – 102,601  – 102,601
Convertible debentures – short term – 252,033 6(a),6(b) (252,033) –
   Total current liabilities 242,540 4,646,271  (3,907,248) 981,563

Convertible debentures – long term – 884,342 6(d) (884,342) –
Lease liability – long term – 426,117  – 426,117
   Total liabilities 242,540 5,956,730  (4,791,590) 1,407,680

Shareholders' (deficiency) equity

Share capital  9,878,277 1,480,000 6(a)-6(h) (847,997) 10,510,280
Equity reserves  1,672,445 99,560 6(e) (1,540,124) 231,881
Deficit (11,776,355) (3,107,613) 6(a),

6(c),6(d)
10,578,116 (4,305,852)

   Total shareholders’ (deficiency) equity (225,633) (1,528,053)  8,189,995 6,436,309
   Total liabilities and shareholders’
(deficiency) equity

16,907 4,428,677  3,398,405 7,843,989

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.

BIG SKY PETROLEUM CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

LEGAL_34893879.1

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Big Sky
Petroleum Corporation (“Big Sky” or the “Company”) has been prepared by the management in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International

[…]

Fair value of equity instruments issued  120,821
Finders’ fees   800,000
Fair value of replacement warrants  113,109
Total consideration  1,033,930

Fair value of net assets of Big Sky acquired
Cash  16,783
Accounts receivables  124
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (83,595)
Due to related parties  (158,945)
  (225,633)

Listing expense  1,259,563

The fair value of the replacement warrants is estimated at the date of the Amalgamation using the
Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the
options were granted. The incremental increase of the fair value of the warrants is included in the
consideration. The Company used the following weighted average assumptions: average volatility
of 100%, risk-free interest rate of 0.32%, an average expected life of 5 years and a dividend yield
of 0%.

BIG SKY PETROLEUM CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

LEGAL_34893879.1

7. PRO-FORMA EQUITY
  Share Capital
  Number of

Common
Shares

Common
Stock

Equity
Reserve

Deficit Total

 Notes  $ $ $ $
Big Sky (post 6:1 consolidation) 6(g) 2,079,511 9,878,277 1,672,445 (11,776,355) (225,633)

Pure (post 1:2.666 exchange) 6(h) 8,000,000 480,000 99,560 (3,107,613) (2,528,053)
Conversion of May 2019 Note (post 1:2.666
exchange) 6(a),6(i) 12,000,000 240,000 – 12,033 252,033

Conversion of June 2019 Note (post 1:2.666
exchange) 6(b) 17,454,053 1,309,054 – – 1,309,054
Conversion of December 2019 Note (post
1:2.666 exchange) 6(c),6(i) 8,099,303 2,429,791 – 24,949 2,454,740
Conversion of January 2020 Note (post 1:2.666
exchange) 6(d),6(i) 18,067,670 5,420,301 – 24,242 5,444,543

Finder’s fee 6(f) 5,000,000 800,000 – – 800,000
Finders' Warrants issued
 6(e) – – 19,212 – 19,212
Issuance of Almaco’s warrants in exchange for
Pure Performance Securities 6(i) – – 113,109 – 113,109

Listing Expense  – (10,047,143) (1,672,445) 10,516,892 (1,202,696)

Total  70,700,537 10,510,280 231,881 (4,305,852) 6,436,309

BIG SKY PETROLEUM CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

LEGAL_34893879.1

8. PRO FORMA STATUTORY INCOME TAX RATE

The pro forma effective statutory income tax rate of the combined companies will be 27% but due to
the lack of recoverability of the companies' losses carried forward no tax consequences were reflected
in the pro forma.

“B”-1

SCHEDULE “B” -

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BIG SKY

The Audited Financial Statements of Big Sky as of and for the years ended December 31, 2019 and December